Filed 9/24/2020 11:50:00 AM Supreme Court Middle District 133 MM 2020

Regina M. Blewitt Lawrence J. Moran, Jr. JOYCE, CARMODY & MORAN, P.C. 9 N. Main Street, Suite 4 Pittston, PA 18640 Ph: (570) 602-3560 Fax: (570) 602-3561

Attorneys for Defendant Luzerne County Board of Elections

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA	
PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC	
PARTY, et al.,	
Petitioners,	
v.	
KATHY BOOCKVAR, et al.,	
Respondents.	No. 133 MM 2020

JOINDER OF RESPONDENT LUZERNE COUNTY IN SECRETARY BOOCKVAR'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATIONS FOR STAY OF THE COURT'S SEPTEMBER 17, 2020 ORDER

NOW COMES, the Luzerne County Board of Elections, by and through its undersigned counsel, and hereby files the following Joinder in Secretary Boockvar's Response in Opposition to the Applications for Stay of the Court's September 17, 2020 Order, specifically the Application for Partial Stay of September 17, 2020 Judgment filed by the Republican Party of Pennsylvania and the Application for Stay of Court's Opinion and Order of September 17, 2020 by Intervenor Respondents Joseph B. Scarnati III, President Pro Tempore, Jake Corman, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate, Bryan Cutler, Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, and Kerry Benninghoff, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives.

Joinder in Response of Secretary Boockvar

The Luzerne County Board of Elections shares the position of Respondent, Secretary Boockvar in opposing the Petitions for Stay filed in this action, and to that end hereby joins in the Response filed by Secretary Boockvar.

Respectfully Submitted,

DATED: September 24, 2020

<u>s/ Regina M. Blewitt</u>
Lawrence J. Moran, Jr.
Regina M. Blewitt **JOYCE, CARMODY & MORAN, P.C.**9 N. Main Street, Suite 4
Pittston, PA 18640
Phone: 570-602-3560
Fax: 570-602-3561
E-mail: <u>rmb@joycecarmody.com</u> Attorneys for Defendant Luzerne County Board of Election